
CASSIA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SYNOPSIS OF MINUTES FOR AUGUST 2015 

Board meeting minutes are on file at the Cassia County Recorder’s Office, Burley ID and available online at: 
http://www.cassiacounty.org/commissioners/minutes/index.htm  
 
August 3, 2015: Amendment to Agenda: Execution of two letters. Approvals: Sign & execute letter of 
certification of compliance for East Valley Cattle, P&Z to execute a response to Linda Sauer, 23 junior college 
tuition applications, letter of support to MCFP PMT Foundation Grant, Resolution No. 2015-013, Resolution No. 
2015-014, sign proposed letter to the U. S. Forest Service, 3% for salaried employees and $0.50 per hour for 
hourly employees allocations for FY2016’s budget, allocate an addition $20,000.00 in the Public Defender’s 
Budget, amend change of status requests from 07/24/2015, Change of Status requests,  Auditor’s memo, 
minutes from 07/27/2015, changes to Kelly Bowens presentation, beer & liquor licenses. Executive Session Re: 
Indigent Matters; 1 dismissal, 1 lien, 3 hearing continuances, 1 lien release, 2 medical reviews, 4 presented, 2 
certificate of approvals. Executive Session Re: Personnel Matters, 
August 10, 2015: Approvals: Hiring a private contractor at the fairgrounds, 34 junior college tuition 
applications, change of status requests, sign new agreement with Siemens, letter of response to John Horejs, 
letter of response to Ron Kelsey, minutes from 08/03/2015, minutes from 07/20/2015, correction of erroneous 
assessment on parcel #RP10S23E336178,  beer & liquor licenses. Executive Session Re: Personnel Matters. 
Executive Session Re: Indigent Matters; 1 dismissal, 2 lien releases, 2 presented, 2 medical reviews, 6 
certificate of denials.  
August 17, 2015: Approvals: Change of status requests, 34 junior college tuition applications, $200.00 a 
month to Golden Heritage Senior Center, minutes from 08/10/2015, minutes from 08/17/2015, Resolution No. 
2015-015, Resolution No.2015-016, sign proposed letters for East & West Cassia’s Soil Conservation District’s 
funding for FY2016 at a rate of $5,000.00 each, $3,309.20 for 911 expenditures. Executive Session Re: 
Indigent Matters; 2 approvals, 4 liens’, 1 lien release, 4 denials, 3 presented, 4 catastrophic cost assignments, 
1 determination of decision held in suspension.  
August 24, 2015: Approvals: 59 junior college tuition applications, reject additional terrorism risk insurance 
coverage, $7,800.00 bidding awarded to Carl Bird, change of status requests, change of status and new job 
description in the Administrator’s office, minutes from 08/17/2015, amendment of agenda, support Paul 
Christensen as a nominee to the Capital Crimes Board, $180,000.00 contract for installation of cameras at the 
MCCJC.. Executive Session Re: legal options for pending litigation. 
August 31, 2015: Approvals: 43 junior college tuition applications, appoint Alex Martinez as VSO Director, 
Curtis Russell as alternate, Chuck Driscoll as Chairman, and Maury Staker as Vice-Chairman, minutes from 
08/24/2015, $2,469.00 for a new server at the Public Defender’s Office, administrative service agreement with 
MBA for FY2016, Resolution No. 2015-017, Resolution No. 2015-018, Resolution No. 2015-019, 4 Jerome 
County Deputies as part time at the MCCJC, $14.12 per hour for two new detention deputy positions, change 
of status request for a voluntary resignation, $16,729,350.00 FY2016 County budget, $328,716.00 FY2016 
Road & Bridge budget, accept outside audit for 09/30/2014. Executive Session Re: Indigent Matters; 3 liens, 1 
release of lien, 1 presented, 1 medical management, 5 denials, 2 approvals, 2 lien releases.  
 
 
Approved County Payables for August 2015 

FUNDS: CURRENT EXPENSE: $42,525.64, REVALUATION:$1,845.35, COUNTY ROADS & BRIDGE: 

$4,907.75, 911 COMMUNICATIONS: $19,380.93, JUSTICE: $140,701.23,  ADULT MISDEMEANOR 

PROBATION: $12,716.86, PHYSICAL FACILITIES: $962.17, WEED & PEST: $12,918.93, COUNTY 

SNOWMOBILE: $22.43, SOCIAL SERVICES: $46,180.73, ASSESSOR TRUST: $367.38, CASSIA COUNTY 

COURTS: $3,089.31, COUNTY WATERWAYS: $1,485.00, NARCOTICS SEIZED: $529.97, ADULT 

MISDEMEANOR PROBATION TRUST: $30.00, AMBULANCE SERVICE: $21,967.50, CONSOLIDATED 

ELECTIONS: $113.34, EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE: $6,499.98, CASSIA DRUG TASK FORCE: 

$120.77, DARE TRUST: $575.96 TOTALS: $316,941.23 

 

 


